existing products of $53,600, primarily in the contract manufacturing, cough/cold and analgesics categories, $31,400
of incremental sales attributable to the Sergeant's acquisition and new product sales of $16,600, mainly in the
cough/cold and smoking cessation categories. Existing product sales increased due primarily to a stronger
cough/cold/flu season as compared to the prior year. These increases were partially offset by a decline of $8,700 in
sales of existing products in certain other product categories and $3,900 in discontinued products.

Third quarter gross profit for fiscal 2013 increased due primarily to gross profit attributable to the net increase in sales
of existing products, incremental gross profit attributable to the Sergeant's acquisition and contribution from new
product sales. The third quarter gross profit percentage increased 160 basis points in fiscal 2013 compared to fiscal
2012 due primarily to favorable product mix and higher production efficiencies.

Third quarter operating expenses for fiscal 2013 increased due primarily to approximately $12,000 of incremental
operating expenses from the acquisition of Sergeant's. In addition, selling and distribution expenses increased
approximately $4,500 on higher sales volume.

Nine Months Ended Increase/(Decrease) % ChangeMarch 30, 2013 March 31, 2012
Net sales $1,526,479 $1,331,806 $ 194,673 14.6 %
Gross profit $484,735 $418,588 $ 66,147 15.8 %
Gross profit % 31.8 % 31.4 % 0.4  %
Operating expenses $223,448 $187,766 $ 35,682 19.0 %
Operating expenses % 14.6 % 14.1 % 0.5  %
Operating income $261,287 $230,822 $ 30,465 13.2 %
Operating income % 17.1 % 17.3 % (0.2 )%

Year-to-date net sales for fiscal 2013 increased due primarily to an increase in U.S. sales of existing products of
$92,600, primarily in the contract manufacturing, cough/cold and smoking cessation categories, $74,400 of net sales
attributable to the Sergeant's and CanAm acquisitions and new product sales of $42,200, mainly in the cough/cold,
dermatological and gastrointestinal product categories. Existing product sales in the U.S. increased due primarily to a
stronger cough/cold/flu season as compared to the prior year. The Company's international locations, primarily the
U.K., also experienced an increase of $13,500 in their existing product sales due primarily to smoking cessation and